

1
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6877 OF 2014
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION Nos. 19528 OF 2013]

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BRAJENDRA PAL DWIVEDI Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.
Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Looking at the peculiar facts of the case and especially, in view of the fact that it is a long drawn litigation, in our opinion, it would be just and proper if the appellant-employer pays a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) in full and final settlement of all its liabilities to the respondent-workman.

The respondent-workman has also shown his willingness to accept the said amount.

The abovesaid amount shall be paid by the appellant-employer to the respondent-workman by way of a Demand Draft within four weeks from today.

With the above observations and directions, the impugned Judgment of the High Court is quashed and set aside and the Civil Appeal is disposed of as allowed with no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Jayant Kumar Arora

.....J.
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

Date: 2014.08.02
10:39:14 IST
Reason:

New Delhi;
July 25, 2014.

ITEM NO.45 COURT NO.4 SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19528/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/09/2012 in WPC No. 56351/2003 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRAJENDRA PAL DWIVEDI

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 25/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pankaj Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Dharitry Phookan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Gaur, Adv.
For Mr. K. L. Janjani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)